The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of June 30, 2023. The projection

of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be

made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be based on 100%

of the actuarially determined contributions for the State. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net

position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan

members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all projected

benefit payments in determining the total pension liability.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2023

 7 (Continued)

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of SPRS as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the discount

rate as disclosed above as well as what SPRS’s net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a

discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

At 1% At current At 1%

decrease (6.00%) discount rate (7.00%) increase (8.00%)

$ 2,798,737,145  2,264,460,065  1,822,048,168

(5) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2020 5.58 years $ 3,049,475  —   1,181,966  1,867,509

2021 5.49 years 2,434,080  —   697,444  1,736,636

2022 5.94 years 70,968,436  —   14,366,080  56,602,356

2023 5.94 years —   25,672,722  4,322,007  21,350,715

Subtotal 76,451,991  25,672,722  20,567,497  81,557,216

Changes of assumptions 2020 5.58 years 140,271,715  —   54,368,882  85,902,833

Differences betw een projected

and actual investment earnings 2019 5 years 3,042,306  —   3,042,306  —

on pension plan investments 2020 5 years 38,659,450  —   19,329,726  19,329,724

2021 5 years (216,144,316) —   (72,048,106) (144,096,210)

2022 5 years 261,152,343  —   65,288,086  195,864,257

2023 5 years —   (44,449,229) (8,889,846) (35,559,383)

Subtotal 86,709,783  (44,449,229) 6,722,166  35,538,388

Total Deferred Outflow s of Resources $ 303,433,489  (18,776,507) 81,658,545  202,998,437

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2023

 8

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2018 5.90 years $ 2,988,637  —   2,988,637  —

2019 5.53 years 3,189,746  —   2,084,803  1,104,943

Subtotal 6,178,383  —   5,073,440  1,104,943

Changes of assumptions 2018 5.90 years 57,888,349  —   57,888,349  —

2019 5.53 years 92,356,500  —   60,363,726  31,992,774

2021 5.49 years 705,266,121  —   202,081,983  503,184,138

2022 5.94 years 20,595,198  —   4,169,068  16,426,130

Subtotal 876,106,168  —   324,503,126  551,603,042

Total Deferred Inflow s of Resources $ 882,284,551  —   329,576,566  552,707,985

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

will be recognized in pension expense (benefit) as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2024 $ (160,732,531)

2025 (170,295,890)

2026 (27,761,166)

2027 5,017,352

2028 4,062,687

Total $ (349,709,548)

(6) Pension Expense (Benefit)

The components of total pension expense (benefit) for the year ending June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Service cost $ 85,593,034

Interest on total pension liability 292,841,117

Member contributions (30,727,554)

Administrative expense 861,652

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (133,977,651)

Current period recognition (amortization) of deferred inflows/outflows of resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience 15,494,057

Changes of assumptions (270,134,244)

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on